
TOWN BOARD MEETING 

DECEMBER 11,1939 

Present: Mr. Eberllng 

Dr. Gilchrest 

Mr. Jacobsen 

Mr. Baker 

Mr. Blauvelt 

Mr. Blaiivelt called the meeting to order. 

Mrs. Buchenau read the minutes of the Town Board Meeting 

held November 15th and 2 0th, 1959 and a Public Hearing held November 

20th, 1939. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved the minutes be approved as read. 

Seconded by Dr. Gilchrest Carried 

Mr. Baker moved that Mr. W»* Reginald Herdman be appointed 

Chairman of-the Zoning Board of Appeals, and that Gustav A. Wlnko 

of Central Nyaclc, John Koop of New City, David I. Edward of Valley 

Cottage and Fred R. Horn of Nanuet be appointed as members of the 

Zoning Board of Appeals• 

Seconded by Mr. Jacobsen Carried 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that $21.00 be transferred from Current 

Surplus account to Insurance Account. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberllng Vote: Mr. Eberllng Yes 

Dr« Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr* Baker Yes 

Mr. Dlauvelt Yes 

Mr. Baker moved that $150*00 be transferred from Current 

Surplxis account to Reoeiver of Taxes account* 

Seconded by Mr* Jaoobsen Vote: Mr. Eberllng Yes 

Dr* Gllohrest Yes 

Mr* Jaoobsen Yes 

Mr* Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yea 



Mr. Jacob sen moved t h a t $600 •00 be t r ans fe r red from Current 

Surplus account to Police account• 

Seconded by Mr. Baker Vote: Mr. Eberl ing Yes 

Dr. Gl lchres t Yes 

Mr* Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvel t Yes 

Mr. Eberl ing moved the following reso lu t ion : 

WHEREAS, a t the close of hiisiness of the f i s c a l year 1939 of 

the Town of Clarkstown ce r ta in addi t ional appropria t ions requ i re to 

be made in order t h a t none of the accounts s h a l l be overdrawn and 

WHEREAS, there i s a su f f i c i en t balance ava i lab le in the account 

of Current Surplus to adequaboly care for such add i t iona l appropriat ions 

t ha t are necessary and 

WHEREAS, Section 107 of the Town Law provldos t ha t Surplus funds 

of the Town may be used for i t s legal purposes, be i t * 

RESOLVED, t h a t the Supervisor be authorized to t r ans fe r in 

addi t ion to t r a n s f e r s a l ready sanctioned by t h i s r>oard cer ta in sums 

necessary to e f f ec t i ve ly close the accounts of the Town of the year 

1939j, and the Supervisor i s hereby authorized to make such in t r a 

account t r a n s f e r s as may bo desi rable in order to maintain suff ic ient 

c r ed i t balances within the several accounts of the Town so that none 

may be over drawn including such exchange t r ans fe r s within the several 

bank aocounts as w i l l bes t f a c i l i t a t e the proper closing out of 

said accounts* 

Seconded by Mr. Baker Vote: Mr. Eberl ing Yes 

Dr. Gl lchres t Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. ^alcor Yes 

Mr. b l a u v e l t Y©s 

Mr* Jacob sen moved the following reso lu t ion 8 

WHEREAS, there i s a balance in the Aoco^mt of Current Surplus, 

WHEREAS, i t i s lawful to expend th i s accrued surplus for any 

lawful purpose, be i t 



RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is hereby authorized to transfer 

from the account of Current Surplus to the County Treasurer the sura 

he deems necessary to establish the 1939 tax rate. 

Seconded by Dr. Gilchrest Vote: Mr. Eberllng Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobs en Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr. Klein, Supt. of Highways, reported on Englewood Ave, He 

told the Board that the Street is not in proper shape to be taken 

overy by the Town. 

No action was taken by the Town Board. 

Mr. Klein told the Board that he had enough money in his account 

to purchase a new trilLck, and said he would very much like to trade in 

an old 1924 truck, since he is now in a position to pay cash for it. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the Supt. of Highways get his own bids 

on a now truck and decide what he v^ants. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberling Vote: Mr. Eberllng Yes 

Dr. Gllchrost Yes 

Mr. Jacobsen Yes 

Mr. Baker Yes 

Mr. Blauvelt Yes 

Mr« Baker moved that bids for a new police car be obtained by 

the Chief of Police from John Golden and Mr. Jones, the two liconsed 

dealers in the Town, end that the bids be presented at* the next meeting 

of the Town Board. 

Seconded by Mr. Eberllng 

Dr. Gilohrest moved an amendment to Mr. Bakerfs resolution 

as follows: Ihat the Chief of Police be permitted to secure bids 

from any licensed dealer, and that h© be given the right to choose 

his own police car. 

Seconded by Mr. Jaoobaen 

This amendment was not acceptable to Mr. Baker, so he withdrew 

his original motion* 



I 

I 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that the Police Department secure bids 

on a new police car from licensed dealers and that they purchase a 

car of their own choosing, and that if possible they keep it within 

the Town of Clarkstown. 

Seconded by Dr. Gilchrest Vote: Mr. Eberling Yes 

Dr. Gilchrest Yes 

Mr. Jacobson Yes 

Mr. Baker No 

Mr* Blauvelt Yes 

CO 
CM 

I 

I 

I 

Mr. Jacobsen moved t h a t Frank H o c h r e i t e r be recommended t o t he 

Chief of P o l i c e a s a f u l l t ime p o l i c e o f f i c e r beg inn ing January 1 , 

1940. 

Seconded by Mr. E b e r l i n g Vote : Mr. E b e r l i n g 

Dr# G i l c h r e s t 

Mr. Jacobsen 

Mr. Baker 

Mr. B l a u v e l t 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

B i l l s No. 1148 to 1239 on Warrant #12 were a u d i t e d and ordered 

p a i d 'as f o l l o w s : -

CLAIM 
NO, 

1148 , 

1149 

1150 

1151 

1152 

1153, 

1154 

1155 

1156 

1157 

1158 

1159 

1160 ' 

1161 

CLAIMANT 

The Journal-News 

Harry ^rei 

Roswell P, Blauvelt 

Philip J. Klein 

Kate Buchenau 

Philip J. Klein 

Etterina Cacciamani 

NATURE OP 
CLAIM 

Printing & Pub­
lishing 

Clerks 

Expense 

ti 

ti 

it 

it 

Everett L. Gardineer Clerks 

Ct Elsie Ilaerlo 

N.Y. Telephone Co. 

Rockland Lt. & Powei 
Co. 

Philip J. Klein 

Albert IClp 

William J« Wendelken 

it 

Expense 

ii 

ii 

Compensation 

n 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Town Board 

Supervisor 

it 

II 

Town Clerk 

n 

Justice 

Receiver of Taxes 

II 

ti 

ti 

it 

Elections 

it 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

$ 98.84 

127.31 

6.00 

8.60 

7.94 

74.00 

6,00 

100.00 

66.66 

5.95 

1.00 

3.32 

15.00 

31.56 

1162 L. J. Furniture & Equip- Town Offl cos 
ment 

12.87 

:'.' MS(*UV-''^I.....V'!' 



CIAIM 
NO, 

1163 

1164 

1165 

1166 

1167 

1168 

1169 

1170 

1171 

1172 

1175 

1174 

1175 

1176 

1177 

1178 

1179 

1180 

1181 

1182 

1183 

1184 

1185 

1186 

1187 

1188 

1189 

1190 

1191 

1192 ' 

1193 

1194 

1195 

CLAIMANT 

Hose M. Leo 

John C. FaJen 

Rockland Lt. & 
Power Co. 

N.Y. Telephone 
Co, 

New City Hardware 
Store 

Philip J, Klein 

Philip J. Klein 

Philip J. Klein 

Cunard Stationery 
& Printing Co. 

Frank Hochreiter 

John Jackomin 

Nyack Carbureter 
Sales & Service 

West Nyack Garage, 
Inc. 

Herbert Miller 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

Rent 

it 

Expense 

tt 

it 

« 

if 

it 

tt 

Services 

tt 

Transportation 
(Auto Exp.) 

if 

ti 

Rockland Lt. & Power 
Co. Expense 

Excelsior Press 

N.Y. Telephone Co. 

Laura Hard Meyer 

Rolf Eriksen 

Charles Chmielnlk 

Melvln Shortal 

Arthur Eldredge 

George M. Klecknor 

Lotibia Johnson 

Nyack Typewriter Ex 
change 

Philip J. Klein 

Ooyle & Coyle 

it 

North Jersey Paper 
Co.,Inc. 

Gibson Ha^ue 

W. J. Sohoenfelder 

Shea1© Drug Store 

Wyman & Mook 

it 

if 

Dog Warden 

Burying Animals 

it 

ti 

tf 

Expense 

ft 

tf 

fl 

Rent of Office 

Rent of Commissary 

Commissary Store 
Expense 

Spec, & Med. (Not 
reimbursable) 

it 

it 

if 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Town Offices 

tt 

ti 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Police 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

Animals 
Injured 

Killed or 

Board of Health 

tr 

tt 

tt 

Welfare 

it 

if 

tt 

it 

it 

tt 

Outdoor 

it 

tt 

tt 

Officer 
m 
' «, 

' 

Relief 

« 

» " 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

40.00 

40.00 

5.80 

11.58 

5.69 

58.30 

26.55 

1.60 

7.00 

15.00 

15.00 

25.73 

49.49 

16.35 

3.80 

8.00 

15.70 

75.00 

2.00 

2.00 

2.00 

4.00 

31.10 

12.00 

2.75 

5.25 

25.00 

15.00 

4.10 

1.40 

4.65 

3*45 

76.00 

I 

I 



299 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

CLAIM 
NO, 

1196 

1197 

1198 

1199 

1200 

1201 

1202 

1203 

1204 

1205 

1206 

1207 

1208 

1209 

1210 

X&JLJ. 

1212 

1213 

1214 

1215 

1216 

1217 

1218 

1219 

1220 

X. to fid. 

1222 

1223 

1224 

1225 

1226 

1227 

122 u 

1229 

1230 

CLAIMANT 

K o b l i n ' s Pharmacy 

B e a t r i c e Hujus 

N.Y. Telephone Co, 

Fred H. Steinmann 
General Store 

Rockland L t . & Power 
Co, 

Henry G i l d e r s l e e v e 

Joseph Go lds t e in 

Theodore Kronke 

' George Rickey 

Frank Banas 

Thomas A, Goebel 

Rose Walser 

Ar thur B . Osborn 

P h i l i p Rieber Co, 

Henry Helmcke 

Frank C, Haslach 

Frank Per ino 

Richard Gerhardt 

Lorenz Wal t l 

C h r i s t y E b e r l i n g 

A t l a n t i c & P a c i f i c 
Tea Co, 

Marie Brinknian 

Mrs. Samuel Handley 

Car l Sche r re r 

R i t a Meehan 

Wil l iam II. Young 

F i r s t N a t l . Bank & 
Trus t Co. 

• Wal te r Hicks 

Thomas 13 • S torms , J r , 

NATURE OF 
CIAIM 

Spec , & Med,(Not 
r e imbursab le ) 

Comp, i n c l u d i n g 
Exp. 

Expense 

Veterans R e l i e f 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

it 

tt 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

n 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

if 

tt 

tt 

End ioo t t - Johnson S to re M 

J . E . V a n d e r b i l t & Co 
I n c . 

Anthony PolJjnin© 

P h i l i p Ba t t 

Edwin 0. Harrinig 

E. H. Klin©, M.D." , 

• 9 
11 

tt 

If 

If 

ft 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Outdoor R e l i e f „ 

Ve te rans R e l i e f 

it 

Veterans Re l i e f 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ti 

it 

tt 

ti 

tt 

it 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

tt 

ti 

it 

ft 

ft 

tt 

tt 

tt 

ft 

it 

tt 

ft 

tt 

ft 

tt 

tt 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

1*95 

50.00 

6 .65 

8 .50 

9.00 

18.45 

8.76 

14.00 

22.00 

15.00 

51 .43 

30.00 

3 .81 

34.00 

27.00 

10.00 

30.00 

61.00 

77 .75 

25.50 

36.00 

25.00 

8.00 

25.00 

16.00 

12.00 

18.00 

12.00 

56.00 

17.38 

28 .00 

20.00 

20.00 

13 .33 

2 .00 

lPU,n 'U'.ii'>-ii....v.'..i.. 'unJSi 



CIAIM 
NO. 

1231 

1232 

1233 

1234 

1235 

1236 

1237 

1238 

1239 

CLAIMANT 

D. J , Shea V 

S.R. Mon te i th , M.D. 

Franklyn B. T h e i s , 
M.D. 

W. J . Sohoenfe lder 

K o b l i n ' s Pharmacy 

L . H, Goldberg,M.D. 

Dr . George B i a l k i n 

Town of Ramapo 

Naurashank Pos t #794 , 
American Legion 

NATURE OF 
CLAIM 

9 t e r a n s Re l i e f 

it 

it 

it 

n 

it 

it 

it 

Maintenance 

Tota l 

FUND AND/OR 
APPROPRIATION 

Veterans R e l i e f 

i 

Parks 

* 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

1 . 5 0 

3.00 

1.00 

9.00 

6.05 

18.00 

18.00 

30.00 

15.00 

2,075.30 

Dr. Gilohrest moved the meeting adjourn, the next meeting of the 

Board to he held on December 28th, 1939 at 3:00 P. M. 

Seconded by Mr. Baker Carried 

Meeting adjourned. 

Town Clerk of Clarkatown 


